

Title:	Constitution of the Council (Part 3Cb: Joint LEP Supervisory Board)
Owner:	Angela Wakefield
Date of version:	18 th May 2018
Version:	2.5
Review due:	May 2019
Approved by Monitoring Officer:	Angela Wakefield
Date of Equality Impact Assessment:	29 th October 2013

Date sent to officer responsible for website:	21 st May 2018
Date sent to officer responsible for Learning and Development:	21 st May 2018
Date sent to officer responsible for CMIS:	21 st May 2018

Adopted by Full Council on 18th May 2018



FUNCTIONS OF THE JOINT GBSLEP SUPERVISORY BOARD

1 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Cabinet has delegated some of its Executive Functions to a Joint LEP Supervisory Board formed with other councils in the Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP area. A Cabinet member has been appointed to represent the Cabinet on that Joint Committee with an alternate in case of their absence.

2 GOVERNANCE

- 2.1 The Supervisory Board acts as a Joint Committee under ss 101, 102 Local Government Act 1972 and s9EB Local Government Act 2000 and pursuant to the Local Authorities (Arrangement for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012.
- 2.2 Political Proportionality rules will not apply to the Supervisory Board as so constituted.
- 2.3 The Supervisory Board will include the local authorities within the GBS LEP area i.e. Birmingham, Bromsgrove, Cannock Chase, East Staffordshire, Lichfield, Redditch, Solihull, Tamworth and Wyre Forest.

3 HOST AUTHORITY

3.1 The Supervisory Board will be hosted under local government arrangements by Birmingham City Council and the Chief Executive or nominated Strategic Director of Birmingham City Council shall be Secretary to the Supervisory Board. The Host Authority will also provide s151 and Monitoring Officer roles to the Joint Committee.



4 OBJECTS OF SUPERVISORY BOARD

- 4.1 To provide effective decision making and clear political accountability for management of the Single Local Growth Fund and other significant funding streams that cover the full GBS LEP geography as agreed with the LEP Board;
- 4.2 To empower the GBSLEP Board to deliver decisions taken under 4.1;
- 4.3 To oversee and review the activities of the GBSLEP Board;
- 4.4 To co-ordinate and liaise with GBS Local Transport Board; and
- 4.5 To consider any further measures necessary to strengthen the GBSLEP Board.

5 MEMBERSHIP

- 5.1 One member from each constituent authority. Such member to be the Leader (or other appointed member) from each constituent authority (voting).
- 5.2 The Chair of GBSLEP (non-voting).
- 5.3 Each Supervisory Board member to identify an alternate (an Executive Member).

6 VOTING

- 6.1 One member one vote for local authority members.
- 6.2 Normal rules as to declarations of interest to be applied in accordance with the law and regulations governing pecuniary interests and Birmingham City Council Code of Conduct. The Chair has the right to decide whether observers declaring an interest can observe the meeting or should be asked to leave.
- 6.3 No ability to vote for private sector members.
- 6.4 In the event of any voting member of the Committee ceasing to be a member of the Executive which appointed him/her, the Executive shall forthwith appoint another voting member in his/her place.
- 6.5 Except as otherwise provided by the Local Government Acts 1972 and 1985, all questions shall be decided by a majority of the votes of the voting members present,



the Chair having the casting vote in addition to his/her vote as a Member of the Committee.

7 QUORUM

7.1 Four members present (one from Birmingham City Council, one from Solihull MBC, one District from Staffordshire and one District from Worcestershire).

8 MEETINGS

- 8.1 The Chair of the Meeting will be elected at the first meeting and then each Annual Meeting of the Supervisory Board (usually on the same day as the LEP's AGM) and if the Chair is not present at any meeting within 10 minutes of the start of the meeting then those present will elect a Chair to act for that meeting.
- 8.2 Only a voting member is entitled to be elected as Chair or Vice-Chair of the Committee.
- 8.3 Each person entitled to attend will send an alternate as per para 5.3 in the event of his or her unavailability. The Secretary for the Supervisory Board shall be informed prior to the commencement of the meeting of any alternate members attending.
- 8.4 The Supervisory Board will meet as required but at least [to be completed]. A meeting of the Supervisory Board must be convened by the Chair within 28 days of the receipt of a requisition of any two voting members of the Supervisory Board addressed to the Secretary to the Supervisory Board. All requisitions shall be in writing and no business other than that specified in the requisition shall be transacted at such a meeting. Meetings so requisitioned shall be called with a minimum of 7 days notice (except in the case of emergency).

9 STANDING ORDERS

9.1 Standing Orders for the Supervisory Board shall be the Standing Orders from time to time of Birmingham City Council.



10 ADMINISTRATION

- 10.1 The Secretary shall keep proper accounts of the money received and expended by the Supervisory Board.
- 10.2 The Secretary shall apportion the expenses of the Supervisory Board between the Councils in proportion to the population of each Council in the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership area.
- 10.3 This Terms of Reference and, subject as hereinafter mentioned, the functions of the Supervisory Board may be amended at any time by the unanimous agreement of the voting members of the Supervisory Board.

